In the fourth quarter of 2019, the Hypoport Group restructured its segment reporting with
 retroactive effect from 1 January 2019.

Previously aggregated under Reconciliation, the activities assigned to the holding company
and consolidation effects have been separated and are shown under Holding and Reconcili-
ation respectively.

Notes  to  the  interim  consolidated   financial  statements
Interim report of Hypoport SE for the period ended 30 Sep 2020

38

The comparative segment reporting figures for the first three quarters and third quarter of
2019 have been restated as follows as a result of the separation:

The separation did not affect either the net profit for the period or the earnings per share
 reported by the Hypoport Group.

Basis of consolidation
The consolidation as at 30 September 2020 included all entities controlled by Hypoport SE in
addition to Hypoport SE itself.

The table below shows the entities included in the interim consolidated financial statements in
addition to Hypoport SE.

9M 2019
€'000

Reconci–
liation as
reported

Holding
adjusted

Reconci–
liation adjus-

ted

Segment revenue in respect
of third parties

  9M 2019 579 579 0

  Q3 2019 199 199 0

Segment revenue in respect
of third parties

  9M 2019 – 1,054 14,085 – 15,139
  Q3 2019 – 358 5,041 – 5,399
Total segment revenue

  9M 2019 – 475 14,664 – 15,139

  Q3 2019 – 159 5,240 – 5,399

Gross profit

  9M 2019 561 14,646 – 14,085

  Q3 2019 209 5,222 – 5,013

Segment earnings before interest, tax, deprecia-
tion and amortisation (EBITDA)

  9M 2019 – 5,894 – 5,891 – 3

  Q3 2019 – 3,600 – 3,599 – 1

Segment earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)

  9M 2019 – 10,180 – 10,177 – 3

  Q3 2019 – 5,070 – 5,069 – 1

Segmentvermögen (30.06.2019) 13.271 13.271 0

Parent company  Holding (%)
1blick GmbH, Heidelberg 100.00

asseQ GmbH, Lübeck 100.00

Basler Service GmbH, Bayreuth 70.00

Bayreuth Am Pfaffenfleck 15 Objektgesellschaft mbH, Bayreuth 100.00

Dr. Klein Finance S.L.U., Santa Ponca (Spain) 100.00

Dr. Klein Wowi Finanz AG, Lübeck 100.00

Dr. Klein Privatkunden AG, Lübeck 100.00

Dr. Klein Ratenkredit GmbH, Lübeck 100.00

Dr. Klein Wowi Digital AG, Berlin 100.00

ePension GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg 51.00

ePension Verwaltungs-GmbH, Hamburg 51.00

ePension Holding GmbH, Berlin 51.00

E&P Pensionsmanagement GmbH, Hamburg 51.00

[…]

Vergleich.de Gesellschaft für Verbraucherinformation mbH, Berlin 100.00

Vergleich.de Versicherungsservice GmbH, Lübeck 100.00

VS Direkt Versicherungsmakler GmbH, Bayreuth 100.00

Volz Vertriebsservice GmbH i.L., Ulm 100.00

Winzer - Kneippstraße 7 Objektgesellschaft mbH, Berlin 100.00

Notes  to  the  interim  consolidated   financial  statements
Interim report of Hypoport SE for the period ended 30 Sep 2020

39

The comparative segment reporting figures for the first three quarters and third quarter of
2019 have been restated as follows as a result of the separation:

The separation did not affect either the net profit for the period or the earnings per share
 reported by the Hypoport Group.

Basis of consolidation
The consolidation as at 30 September 2020 included all entities controlled by Hypoport SE in
addition to Hypoport SE itself.

The table below shows the entities included in the interim consolidated financial statements in
addition to Hypoport SE.

9M 2019
€'000

Reconci–
liation as
reported

Holding
adjusted

Reconci–
liation adjus-

ted

Segment revenue in respect
of third parties

  9M 2019 579 579 0

  Q3 2019 199 199 0

Segment revenue in respect
of third parties

  9M 2019 – 1,054 14,085 – 15,139
  Q3 2019 – 358 5,041 – 5,399
Total segment revenue

  9M 2019 – 475 14,664 – 15,139

  Q3 2019 – 159 5,240 – 5,399

Gross profit

  9M 2019 561 14,646 – 14,085

  Q3 2019 209 5,222 – 5,013

Segment earnings before interest, tax, deprecia-
tion and amortisation (EBITDA)

  9M 2019 – 5,894 – 5,891 – 3

  Q3 2019 – 3,600 – 3,599 – 1

Segment earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)

  9M 2019 – 10,180 – 10,177 – 3

  Q3 2019 – 5,070 – 5,069 – 1

Segmentvermögen (30.06.2019) 13.271 13.271 0

Parent company  Holding (%)
1blick GmbH, Heidelberg 100.00

asseQ GmbH, Lübeck 100.00

Basler Service GmbH, Bayreuth 70.00

Bayreuth Am Pfaffenfleck 15 Objektgesellschaft mbH, Bayreuth 100.00

Dr. Klein Finance S.L.U., Santa Ponca (Spain) 100.00

Dr. Klein Wowi Finanz AG, Lübeck 100.00

Dr. Klein Privatkunden AG, Lübeck 100.00

Dr. Klein Ratenkredit GmbH, Lübeck 100.00

Dr. Klein Wowi Digital AG, Berlin 100.00

ePension GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg 51.00

ePension Verwaltungs-GmbH, Hamburg 51.00

ePension Holding GmbH, Berlin 51.00

E&P Pensionsmanagement GmbH, Hamburg 51.00